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For County Planning Board Use Only

From:

Zoning Referral Form
Orleans County Planning Board

mail or deliver to:
Orleans County Department of Planning and Development
14016 Route 31 West
Albion, New York 14411

Please type or print in space provided, attaching cxtra sheets if nhecessary. Incomplete or missing information will result in delays in processing and review.

I Information Regarding the Town or Village: MUNICIPALITY: Town of Yates

DATE: 6/14/17 _ PHONE: 585.765.0716 ADDRESS 8 South Main St

ZIP: 14098
NAME & TITLE OF SUBMITTING OFFICIAL: Dan Wolfe-- Code Enforcement Officer
IL Type(s) of Proposed Action: [[] COMPREHENSIVEPLAN [] AMENDMENT TO ZONING TEXT
[[] AREA VARIANCE [[] VUSE VARIANCE [[] AMENDMENTTO ZONING MAP
SPECIAL USE PERMIT SITE PLAN REVIEW NEW ZONING ORDINANCE/LAW

HI. Information Regarding the Site: TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 12.-1-16.21
STREET/ROAD NAME & ADDRESS NUMBER: 12.-1-16.21 Parcel NE of W Yates Center Rd, Route 269 intersection

NEAREST INTERSECTING ROAD: Route 269 PRESENT ZONING DISTRICT: _Ag-Res

APPI&ISANT'S NAME & Lighthouse Wind LLC (434-328-2293)
PHONE: :

APPLICANTS ADDRESS: _310 4® St. NE, Suite 200 Charlottsville, Va 22902

OWNER'S NAME & ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT): Dick and Barbara Austin 9561 Lake Rd Barker, NY
4012

RELEVANT SECT ION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE: 591.21 & 591.22

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: '
60 meter Met Tower site plan review and special use pem e PN

Signarure of Submitting Official:

[74
This cover form should be attached to all detailed information and dacuments’that the municipal board would utilize to
adequately consider impacts. This typically includes additional narrative and at jeast 3 site plan map drawn to scale with a
north arrow, lot lines and waterways, locations of existing and proposed structures and existing and proposed easements or
rights-of-way, the zoning classification of adjoining properties, distance (in feet) of structural setbacks from lot lines, and
completed Agricultural Data Statement and Environmental Assessment Form, where applicable.
: digital form revised 6-20-07



Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. Ifadditional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information,

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:
NRG-60 XHD Metearological Tower Installation

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

Parcel 12.-1-16.21 owned by Dick & Barbara Austin, at the NE corner of W Yates Center Rd & Rt. 269, in the town of Yates, Orleans Co., NY

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Installation of a 60 meter meteorological tower to be placed in the southwest corner of the above mentioned parcel as depicted in the attached
"Met Tower Exhibit". Tower model to be installed is a NRG 60 XHD,

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 716.5624262
Lighthousa Wind LLE E-Mail: info@lighthousewind.com

Address:
310 4th Street, Suite 200

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Charlottesville VA 22902

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:
Town of Yates, Orleans County, NY Special Use Permit pursuant to their zoning code, including sections 591.21 and 591.22
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 86 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? <1 acres
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 86 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[ Urban  [ZlRural (non-agriculture) []Industrial [0 Commercial [JResidential (suburban)
bMForest  Agriculture ClAquatic  [JOther (specify):
[IParkland
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N/A

5. Is the proposed action, NO
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? I:
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? l:

L]

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural
landscape?

.
=
W

[]

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Arca? YES
If Yes, identify:
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

b. Are public transportation setvice(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

LI

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

!
=
w

N

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

e
=1
wn

[]

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

s
=
wn

[]

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

e
=
7]

L]

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

=
=1
wn

RCENNS M 3 © 3| O BNNRE R ERERR

LR

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[ Shoreline [CForest [¥1 Agricultural/grasslands [ Early mid-successional
[ Wetland [JUrban [ Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? v
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? \|7:’ES
W] ]
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? D NO []JYES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: [INno [T]vEs
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completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES |
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size:

. L]

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: D

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

V]

L]

KNOWLEDGE

1 AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

Applicant/sponsor name: ﬁ Sowic (roodjwn Date; 1/5/2016
Signature: ?? J}%"m

| PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




TOWN OF YATES

SPECIAL USE PERMIT AND SITE PLAN REVIEW

SITE PLAN REVIEWIS REQUIRED FOR ALL SPECIAL USE PERMIT
APPLICATIONS

FEE: $50.00

Date January 5th, 2016

Applicant Name, address and phone Number _Lighthouse Wind LLC (434-328-2293)
310 4th St. NE, Suite 200, Charlottesville, VA 22902

Property Owner’s Name, address and Phone number_Dick & Barbara Austin (716-795-3049)
9561 Lake Rd., Barker, NY 14012

INFORMATION REGARDING THE SITE:

Tax account number: 12.-1-16.21

Site Address 12.-1-16.21 Parcel NE of W Yates Center Rd, Route 269 Intersection
Nearest intersecting Road _ W Yates Center Rd

Present Zoning District Agricultural/Residential
Relevant Sections (s) of Zoning Ordinance _ 591.21 & 591.22

Description of Request: For the installation of a 60 meter meteorological tower to be

placed in the eastern portion of the referenced parcel as depicted on attached "Met Location Exhibit"
showing setbacks from adjacent parcels. Additional information regarding the NRG 60 meter XHD Tall Tower

that will be installed including site layout and schematics are attached.

SITE MAP TO SCALE ON GRAPH PAPER MUST BE ATTACHED TO THIS
REQUEST AND INCLUDE:

Title of drawing including applicant name

North arrow, scale and date

Boundaries of property plotted to scale

existing Buildings with dimensions and Square footage noted

e S0




JAN-11-2016 1@:54 FROM:RECREATIONPLANTATION 3527531892 T0: 14342203712 FP.2<2

Y

&

Proposed bulldings and additions with dimenslons and squdre footage noted
Exlsting watercourse and bodles of water
Locatlon of any slopes of 5% or greater
Proposed grading and dralnage
Location, proposed use and helght of all buildings and site Inprovements
Including culverts, drains, retaining walis and fences
10.Location, design and construction materials of all parking afd trucking loading
areas, showling points of entry and exit from site
11.Locatlon of any outdoor storage, if any
- 12.Description of method of sewage disposal and locatlon of thi: facilities
13.1dentliflcation of water source: If well, locate
14.Location ;size and design and construction materials of all groposed signs
15.Location, and proposed developments of all buffer areas, Indiuding existing
vegetation cover
16.Locatlon and design of outdoor lighting facliities
17.General Landscape plan '

VENO®M

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE TOWN OF YATES CODE
INFORCEMENT OFFICER IN PERSON WITH $50.00 FEE ATE 8 S{MAIN STREET
LYNDONVILLE , NY

Qi T&WM” Ve

A%L!CANT SIGNATURE DATE

bosdewo . Qv i

PROPERY OWNER SIGNA EﬁRE (If different) DATE

-




‘TaxMapNumber 12.- 1!621

“-Pa:ge 2 -

TOWN NILLAG‘E OF Yates

Date _ _6/3/2016 ‘Apglication__ Of —~ | (v
Agricultural Data Stafement '

- Instructions: ﬁmsfammustbempietedforanyapm‘mﬁon foraspedalusepmme plar

approval, use variance or subdivision approval requiring municipal review that would ocour on properly
within 500 feet of a farm operation locatedin a NYSDepL ong &MatketsceiﬁﬁedAgnmmzra!
District. i

R Applicant ) Owner (if different )?omﬂpp!:canﬂ
Name: Ig%htbg' nse Wind LLC Name: _Barbara | Austin
Address: 310 4ﬁh {;§§§§A£ %& Suite 200° Address: 9561 Lake Road

Charlottesville. " _Barker, NY, 14012

‘Type of Application: X__ Special Use Permif; ___ Site Plan Appmva! Use V.aﬁance'

Subdivision Approval
Descripfion of proposed project: Lemporary NRG 60 XHD Meteorelogical Tower
Locafion of project: “Eastern Side of parcel hsted below, as shown in exl'ubzt
Address:

southern edge

“Check with your focal assessor if you do not know tfre foﬂowmg.

Is this parce! within an Agricultural District? ___ NO - X_YES
Agricultural District Number __1
!smisparcelachve!yfafmed? NO X YES

List all farm operations witkin 500 faet of your parcel. Affach additional sheefs if necessary.

. O (.’f other than appﬁcant)
Revtewed by: A ML&"/ é

Name- Roger Harrison 12.-1-222 Name: Torrey Partnership 12.-1-23 & 12.-1-14

Address: 10293 Roosevelt Highway Address:P.O Bov 187 Flha NY 14058

Lyndonville, NY. 14098

is this parcel actively farmed?((esiNo Is this parcel aclively famed?(YesiNO

‘Name: Gearge Kumpf 12.-1-16.22 : Name;_Sleven Austin 23.-2-3.2 .

Address: 3 ates Lenter hoad, g - | Address: 1088 County Line Road, Lyndenville,
Lyndonville NY, 14098 ‘ NY. 14098 _

!sfhis parcel actively farmed?&éamo . {s this parcel actively fanned‘?é{_}ﬂc

Please See Ag Data Stmement Page £ fm continued list of farm opemt:om within 500'

N //g,{,{‘ ' g&/_ﬂ'g_’kp Q .Mu

Signafure of Appimant 5 y Signature of Owner

Signature omea‘ﬁpaI Dafe

. NOTE TO REFERRAL AGENCY: County Planning Board review is required. A copy of the

Agricultural Data Statement must be submitted a!ong with the referral %o the County
Planning Board. b Ptttp'ﬂiﬂmw cowashington.ny.us



Page 2/2
Agricultural Data Statement — Austin
Action: Temporary NRG 60 XHD Meteorological Tower

See below for continued list of all farm operations within 500 feet of parcel.

Mame: DavidRobison 23.-1-1 i i "} Name:R.J. Atwater Cred. Shelter Trust 19.00-1-16.2
Address: 7545 Ridge Road, Gasport, NY, Address:9150 Lower Lake Road, Barker, NY, 14012
14067 ‘ ‘

Is this parcel actively farmed?Yes/No Is this parcel aclively farmed? (Yee/No

‘Namé: "Mary Porter-Klino 19.00-1-16.1 ‘I Name:Dudley Chaffee 10.00-1-29.21

Address: 1566 County Line Road, Barker, NV, 14012 | - | Address: 1370 County Line Road, Barker, NY, 14012
| s this parcel actively farmed? YesiNo ' Is this parcel actively farmed? Yes/No

Name: Jacqueline Rodriguez-Perez ' ) "I Name: Bill Hodgins ‘ 12.-1-15.1

Address:1525 County Line Road, Barker, NY, 14012 Address: 10475 W Yates Center Road, Lyndonville, NY

. 14098 :

is this parcel actively farmed? Yes/No Is this parcel aclively farmed? Yes/No

‘Name:_ ' | Name:

Address: ' ' - | Address:

s this parcel actively farmed? Yes/No | Isthis parcel actively farmed? Yes/No
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60m XHD with

Standard Footprint

Stamped Drawing

Outisr vialf L Yiekd Breaking § Coosion
Digeredac T ticheieon | | Swengtl | Stenots |
1 |10inch 090 inch| BT 1020 1450%si IS8 § Hot Dipped
254 e 51 mem 310mfe
7 [Bich BT 020 |45k [N ASTM 653
203 mo [t mm 3
3 138 ch taper 19.103 15 145
220dmm (28 mm 10 my
3 1 e
535 wan Adrcrall 31,114
Na fes. (o) o) 19 mm lce | 25 mun{t}lce
| Nofe | BAaim
mgerial | St |twpessd | S1 [iwpersl | St |impedal | St fmpedst] St
W::igzlmm i mph [486avs | B3mph |374mis | B5mph (205 mi | Simph [228mds | Nwph (M4EmS
=
Top of towar wind velocity A3 oph (54t mis [107mph [478mis | 8Smph (381 mis | B6mph |28.4mis | 43mph {187 mis| -3
2
Racial ice thickness o dmm | 02560 [635mm | 050 (127mm | O73E [19.0mm| 1.00in ]254 me -%‘mm
Trriar guy anchar force 42b | 1870 | 2AWb | 107N | 22Kb | 97kY | 21kib | 93N | 24Kb | 92k ot B
- 23 23" 2z, 22 22 22 200 | e | e ! v | e it
Bliccdia guy anchor focs 35kl (576N | 24db | 106kN | 27Kb | 97WN | 272kib [ 100K | 2Z2Kb | 89kN * E
2 3L 3L - A - i b 34 il az g
Guter guy arichar forcs SAKE |227RN | 42Mb | 878N | 38D [187kN | 30K [ 13418 | 26KE [ 11AWN o

| fangle from boroataf) Cho 45" L4 447 4 | 4 | sr 52 HE 4
Tower bese force (Note K} S24db | 234N BaA A NiA WA LY A Ry LY .
ing ereclign)

Bl
Towwer base force 122Kb | S45KN |166kb | 739K | 186KD | B2BEN |199KD | BB5KN | 22.1%Db | SB2KN . ] Tty

 (uactical) O WS S—
Eraction anchor forcs (Nolz K] | 726 | 206N | NA WA WA WA [T [ [y i
£

i Guy tension 28ub [ €266N | ZAWD [TOTKN |22K5 | SAKN | 1.7Hb | 7SKM | t5KD | 63N 4
TEMPa | BSksi | G2MPe | BIlksi | 56 MFa
23MPa | 28ksi | 18MPa | 1.1ksl | TRPa

mmmm STk (10408 | 11.5ksl

| fcompressioe} |
Bl towes tube sness Bhksi [9S8MPa | 52kl

' sos2m
-} {10TE

L {tersion]
famdirmony tower ube: 75 In-illh (8.4 ke (37 inrid b 32 kh-m (18 il D [ 2.2 k- | 59 Trak ] 1.1 Nay L
| moment T, EOCONGR, T RS rn0ie
Menrrra tower lube 12ZWB | S44kN |T56 S B2AkKN [1899kiB [ BASKN | 2216L5 | 8.1 &N
| exiad ioag iy
Bmaman top deflection 32 inches | B1Zmm 126 ncheg 582 mm (12 inches | 312 mm | 6 nches | 153 mm| e
G TR 231 m
hﬁ;yym G18kib | OBWN [0.1Bkib GBKN |CBKD | OBKN | OTBKLb | DBEN = (75107}
Erected haight

Ginpola 203 mm Bx 138
@ich@xesn "

139 m (458 feet)
Winch snchor mdbs.

m (131 Send) troar gy
m(es

520 7 {184 feret] Outes guy

Nates
A} Wind forces and using ANS! TINEIA-222-F, (1996}, "Struciural Standands for Steel Anlsrna Towars and Antenns Supporting Structures™.
Bimmnmmwmwmmi EIA-222-F WiRG (0aging coeMcients: GI=1.69, CI=1.0, @ =217,
C) Fastest mie (fm) wind speed can be 0 3n app thine sacond {Seec) wind speed using the eguation:

ViSsec) =£.22 Vifin) for W{fm}) <= 100 mph
D} Guy joint afficiency = 0.9 and the guy safely factor is greater than oc equal to 2.0.
E}mmmummwﬂmmmws;wmmm;mmmmm“smummmmm
F) Tower atiowable AISCY ;" Strass Design®, 8th Ed_ 1983, Chapler H. equations HI-1. Hi-2
G}mmm@-mmmmdﬂ&aﬁ,mmm,ﬂwwmm mmwmummrn 12,13,

and & rat a part of Sis analysis. F st be ammmwswm.d
I} Aloc:ﬁg L m&sﬁmﬂnwmm buul:nﬁehltﬂ the siing or fion phass of this product at &
ion, Bahilty is stictly | arising from orwillful w;wwwmmwmmm No wamanty, expressed of knplied, &

mmwumdmmmxwmum
J} Given dimensions are nominal. Actual dimensions may
nmwnummmwmmmmmm

Linits notation

men - Millimeters -
UNLESS HE SFDRMATION CONTARED NEREM

m - Heters BUSEe w o | 50 ey e S NRG SYSTEMS INC

?-_ :!;;:pwm mﬁrgmvg 110 RIGGS RD, HINESBURG, VT., 05481

o 1,000 US posns cope 8B, L, [EESNCRCEE [T colsawmKD_som ith Lergs Footorin

- 1 200 + 008 AEFROV:

kei- 1,900 US pounds parinch® B S NS )N (10.0, 8.0 inch) dlameter tube

miph - Miles par hour A ar TN o Ty =

& - Diamatar 0 owam | APB oo | B ] N4344 l
-t - == NTS | =1 a1

66

NRG_60m_and_50m_XHD_TallTower_Installation_Manual_and_Specifications_Rev_2.02.docx 18 April 2011
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Lighthouse Wind, LLC

Orleans County, New York

Dear Town of Yates Board,

| write to you regarding the application by Lighthouse Wind, LLC to the Town of Yates Board on January 11,
2016 for a special use permit resolution to grant Lighthouse Wind, LLC the right to install a meteorological
tower on parcel 12.-1-16.21 owned by Dick & Barbara Austin, at the NE corner of W Yates Center Rd &
Route 269.

Lighthouse Wind, LLC guarantees that a decommissioning bond in the amount of $10,000 shall be issued
upon issuance of the Special Use Permit sought, and shall remain in effect for the entire duration that the
permitted Met Tower is installed.

Furthermore Lighthouse Wind, LLC guarantees that at least 30 days prior to the expiration of the bond
described above, it shall provide proof of a second substantively identical bond or the extension of
aforementioned bond to carry out the remainder of the anticipated 24 month special use permit granted
by the Town of Yates Board for the Met Tower.

Taylor Quarles
Development Manager
Lighthouse Wind, LLC

c/o Apex Clean Energy, Inc.

310 4" Street NE, Suite 200 | Charlottesville, VA 22902
T 434.220.7595 | F 434.220.3712
apexcleanenergy.com
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ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS, INC.

SIS RER W THRRSY SERYItES

Scotty Price

Anemometry Specialists, Inc.
102 S. Main Street

Alta, 1A 51002

APEX CLEAN ENERGY
3104™ St. NE, Suite 200
Charlottesville, VA 22902

01/11/2016
To Whom It May Concern,

Anemometry Specialists, Inc. (ASI) located in Alta, lowa who has operated for the past thirteen years as the leading
meteorological tower installers in the United States has prepared an estimate to remove one Renewable NRG Systems
60m XHD TallTower located in Yates, NY (NY_Austin) for APEX CLEAN ENERGY. The proposed price for the project is
$7,892.50. The price is based on current U.S. Pricing and is derived from the combination of years of experience in the
field working with the largest developers around the world. The pricing is a total turnkey removal services which
includes mileage expenses, per diem for lodging and meals, labor for three field technicians, removal equipment rental,
and project management fees. Anemometry Specialists’ pricing has been stable for the previous five years and our
company expects that the pricing will remain steady over the next two to three years with the only perceived increase
being for inflation around 3% per year for the next two years equaling a future removal cost of $8,366.06. Attached is
the-quote for the removal from ASI.

=

“Kindest Regards,

Scotty Price, Vice President
‘Anemometry Specialists, Inc.
102 S. Main Street

Alta, 1A 51002

712-200-2281
scottyprice@anemometry.com

Attachments:

TA 15041503 Dated January 11, 2016

102 5. Main Street, Alta lowa 51002 (712) 200-2281



Task Agreement - Scope of Work

Direw Silverman

Apex Clean Energy, Inc.
310 4th Street, Suite 200
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 220-6343

ANEMOMETRY SPEGIALISTS,ING.

drew.silverman@apexcleanenergy.com

TA Te0I1103

January 11, 2016
RE: Decommision of (1) 60m Towers in Yates, NY (Orleans County)
Equipment: Anemometry Specialists agrees to bill:
$ - |Total Equipment Cost. *State and/or local taxes will be added to the inveice if applicable.
Scope of Work: Anemometry Specialists agrees to bill: * Final invoice will reflect actual time traveled and on-site hours.
$ 7,892.50 |Lighthouse - NY_Austin (Orleans County, NY)
The Scope of Work costs includes the following: Transportation (mileage) of Crew/Installation Equipment
to Site, Rental of Skid Steer, Fastening materials (nuts, bolts, hardware & tape), Project Management Fee
(per tower), Per Diem and Lodging Accommodations for Technicians,
* The SOW Pricing is based on a minimum charge of 8.5 hours per tower, any additional
time onsite will be invoiced at ASI's standard crew rate.
$ 7,892.50 | Total Scope of Work Costs *State and/or local taxes will be added to the invoice if applicable.
$ 7,892.50 Subtotal of Equipment and Scope of Work Costs.
Estimated Down Payment:
$ - 100% of Total Equipment Costs.
$ -  Estimated Down Payment State and/or local taxes will be added to the invoice if applicable.

This Task Agreement pricing is based on the MSA entered into on July 23, 2013, as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated as of
June 1, 2014, and as further by Amendment No. 2 dated as of December 1, 2014, between Apex Clean Energy Management, LLC and

Anemometry Specialists, Inc.
On behalf of:
Apex Clean Energy, Inc.
310 4th Street, Suite 200

Charlottesville, VA 22902

On behalf of:
Anemometry Specialists Inc.
102 South Main Street
Alta, IA 51002
Date Date

10f3 ‘This Task Agreement is “Confidential and Proprietary” and may-well be legally privileged. Please do nol copy‘it or use it for any purposes, or disclose ils conlenls I any other person




Optional Equipment/Services not included in rate:  **itial and place the quantity by the item requested**

Initial Quantity

Fencing on one side of anchor points and base using cattle panels $ 1,600.00

Fencing using cattle panel boxing in anchor points and base $ 2,200.00

FAA Painting (paint applied to top 35 feet of tower) $ 500.00

(1) set of extra anchors (four per set) *recommended for areas of icing. $ 580.00

Clearing of site (Determined at Site) $ 500.00 per hour
MRS8 anchors with installation $ 1,650.00 per site
Rock Drilling (Determined at site) $ 300.00 perhole

21" Aviation Balls (4/tower)

8” screw-in anchor with installation
10” screw-in anchor 66" in length with installation 115.00 per anchor
10” screw=in anchor 96” in length with installation 150.00 per anchor
Red Solar Obstruction Light § 750.00

Spring and Fall Tower Maintenance and Inspection: ASI will make two site visits within thirteen (13) months of the installation of a
tower to perform tower maintenance and inspections, The Spring visit will occur between March 15th and May 1st, the Fall visit will occur
between July 15th and November 30th. The actual date of the site visit will be scheduled at the discretion of ASI, subject to prior notice to
the Client.

498.00 per tower
95.00 per anchor

w2 o5 55 o5

|
T

Please provide Maintenance and Inspection:

Signature Date

Exceptions , Additional Matters, and Guarantees: This estimate is for a typical installation on flat, level, clear ground (340" x 340", with "normal soil"
conditions that allows for screw-in anchors. Anemometry Specialists will install screw-in anchors and equipment to manufacturer’s specifications. This bid
does not include the cost for drilling, concrete or for a subcontractor needed to complete the anchor installation. If serew-in anchors can not be used the
client will be notificd immediately. We will then, at our discretion determine the best method for resclving these issues and will bill on a time and materials
basis plus any additional per diem. Any materials necessary for installation of met site not listed, such as fencing, special anchors, aviation markers, etc.
will be invoiced separately at the time they are ordered from the vendor.

This bid is the cost of (he installation; but the final invoice will reflect actual time traveled and on-site hours. The following exceptions may apply:
1. Exceptions:
A. Work Disruptions: Any full day of work missed due to any of the following will be
billed at $1,200 per day. Should any of the following occur the client will be notified immediately.
1) Permitting issues
2) Equipment not being on site (If Anemometry Specialists does not procure equipment).
3) Equipment damaged due to shipping
4) Landowner issues that impede our installation
5) If the site is not accessible with a four wheel drive pickup truck
6) If the site is not cleared for installation, i.e. trees, snow
7) Dangerous work conditions including but not limited to crane temperaturc and wind limits.
8) Change Orders
9} If Satellite iPack(s) are not used, additional charges may apply if iPack communication causes delays during installation.
B. Access by 4 Wheel Drive Truck
If the site is not accessible by 4 Wheel Drive Truck you will be billed for travel time & mileage for any additional trips to site.
Should a site not be accessible by four wheel drive truck Anemometry Specialists will inform the client of these conditions. We
will then, at our discretion determine the best method for resolving the issue and bill the client on a time and materials basis plus
any additional per diem.
C. Site Clearing
Should a site need clearing , Anemometry Specialists, Inc. will inform the client of these conditions. We will then, al our
discretion determine the best method for resolving the issue and bill the client on a time and materials basis ptus any additional per
diem.
2. Additional Matters: The Client agrees to the following:
A. Pay Anemometry Specialists” invoice(s} within 30 days of invoice date. All invoices not paid within 30 days will accrue
interest at 2% per anpum,
B. Set up all cellular/satellite accounts and email accounts prior 1o our arrival on site,
C. Have all anemometry equipment on site before we arrive. (If Anemometry Specialist, Inc. does not procure the equipment).
D. Provide all contact infonnation for landowners where towers will be picked-up and where the towers will be located.
E. Acquire all permits necessary for installation.
F. Have permission from the landowner in writing for the installation of each tower.
G. Provide exact coordinates and directions to each tower site.
H. Communicate at least three days prior to our departure for installment of test equipment any extra work required, i.e. fencing.
L. Provide information on logger programming, landowner contact, tower instaflation location, tower equipment location prior to our
departure for the installation,
J. Safety precautions do not allow anyone (o visit within 300 feet of site location,
K. Have all utility locates done within one week of installation. Confirmation of locate will be needed before installation.
L. Pay Anemometry Specialists’ equipment invoice before the equipment orders is placed with the vendor.
M. New clients will be required to pay one half of the installation cost as a down payment.
3. Guarantees:
Anemometry Specialists will guarantee our workmanship for ninety (90) days from date of installation. This, however, excludes
acts of God, i.e. severe ice, tornado and electro static discharge. This also excludes acts caused by animals and fandowners or
vandalism.

Initials Date

20f3 This Task Agreement is “Confidential and Proprietary” and may* well be legally privileged, Please do not copy-it or use il for any purposes, or disclose its conlents to ony ather person.



ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS
MO O

1. General
The terms and conditions contained herein, together with any additional or different terms contained in ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS's Proposal, If any, submilted to Purchaser (which Proposal shall
control over any conflicting lerms), constitute the entire agreement (the "Agreement") between the parties with respect to the order and supersede all prior ications and regarding the

order. Acceptance by ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS of the order, or Purchaser's acceptance of ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS 's Proposal, is expressly limiled to and conditioned upon Purchaser’s
acceptance of these terms and conditions, payment for or acceptance of any performance by ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS being acceptance. These terms and conditions may not be changed or
superseded hy any different or additional terms and conditions proposed by Purchaser to which terms ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS hereby objects: Unless the context atherwise requires, the term
"Equipment” as used herein means all of the equipment, parts, accessories sold, and all software and scftware documentation, if any, licensed to Purchaser by ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS
("Software") under the order. Unless the context otherwise requires, (he term "Services” as used herein means all labor, supervisory, technical and engineering, installation, repair, consulting or other
services provided by ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS under the order.

1. Prices.

(a) Unless otherwise specified in writing, all Proposals expire thirty (30) days from the dale thereof.

(b) Unless otherwise stated herein, Services prices are based on normal business hours (8 a.m. to § pm. Monday through Friday), Overtime and Saturday hours will be billed at one and one-half (1 1/2)
times the hourly rate; and Sunday hours will be billed at two (2) times the hourly rate; holiday hours will be billed at three (3) times the hourly rate. Ifa Services rale sheet is altached hereto, the
applicable Services rates shall be those set forth in the rate sheet. A {ry Specialists will provide 30 days notice of rate changes.

(c) The price does not include any federal, slate or local property, license, privilege, sales, use, excise, gross receipts, or other like taxes which may now or hereafter be applicable. Purchaser agrees to
pay or reimburse any such taxes which ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS or ifs suppliers are required to pay or collect. If Purchaser is exempt from the payment of any tax or helds a direct payment
permit, Purchaser shall, upon order placement, provide ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS a copy, acceptable Lo the relevant governmental authorities of any such cerlificate or permil.

(d) The price includes customs duties and other importation or exportation fees, if any, at the rales in effect on the date of ANEMOMETRY SPECTALISTS’s Proposal. Any change afler that date in such
duties, fees, or rates, shall increase the price by ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS' additional cost,

3. Payment.

(a) Unless specified to the contrary in writing by ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS, payment terms are net cash, payable without offset, in United States Dollars, 15 days from date of invoice by wire
transfer to the account designated by ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS in the Proposal,

(b) If in the judgment of ANEMOMETRY SPECLALISTS the financial condition of Purchaser at any time prior to delivery docs not justify the terms of payment specified, ANEMOMETRY
SPECIALISTS may require payment in advance, payment security satisfactory to ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS, or may terminate the order. If delivery is delayed by Purchaser, payment shall be
due on the date ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS it prepared to make delivery. Delays in delivery or nonconformities in any installments delivered shall not relieve Purchaser shall only be obligated to
pay for conforming installments.

(c) Purchaser shall pay, in addition to the overdue payment, a late charge equal to the lesser of 1 1/2% per month orany part thereof or the highest applicable rate allowed by law on all such overdue
amounts plus ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS's attorneys' fees and court costs incurred in connection with collection.

4. Changes.

(2) Any changes requesied by Purchaser affecting the ordered scope of work must be accepted by ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS and resulting adjustments to affected provisions, including price,
schedule, and guarantees mutually agreed in writing prior lo implementation of the change.

(b) ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS may, at its expense, make such changes in the Equipment or Services as it deems necessary, in its sole discretion, Lo conform the Equipment or Services to the
applicable specificalions. If Purchaser objects to any such changes, ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS shall be relieved of its abligation to conform to the applicable specifications to the extent that
conformznce may be affected by such ohjection.

5. Warranties and Remedies.
(a) Services Warrgny. ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS warrants that Services shall be free of defects in workmanship. The Warranty Remedy Period for Services shall end ninety ($0) days after the
date of completion of Services.

i . 1£ a nonconformity to the foregoing wartanty is discovered in the Services during the applicable Warranty Remedy Period, 2s specified above, under normal and proper use and
wrilten nolice of such nonconformity is provided to ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS promptly aRer such discovery and within the applicable Warranty Remedy Pericd, ANEMOMETRY
SPECIALISTS shall, at its option, (1) re-perform the nonconforming Services or (i) refund the portion oF the price applicable to the ing portion of Equip or Services. IFany pottion of
the Services so repaired, replaced or re-performed fails to conform to the foregoing warranty, and written notice of such nonconformity is provided to ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS proniptly after
discovery and within the eriginal Warranty Remedy Period applicable to such Serviees or 30 days from pletion of such repair, repl or re-performance, whichever is later, ANEMOMETRY
SPECIALISTS will repair or replace such nonconforming Equipment or re-perform the nonconforming Services, The criginal Warranty Remedy Pericd shall not otherwise be extended.

(c) THE FOREGOING WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE, WHETHER WRITTEN, ORAL OR IMPLIED,
AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTARILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE CR USAGE OF TRADE ARE
HEREBY DISCLAIMED. THE REMEDIES STATED HEREIN CONSTITUTE PURCHASER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES AND ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS’S ENTIRE LIABILITY FOR
ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY.

6. Limitatlon of Liability,

(a) In no event shall either party, its suppliers or subcontractors be liable to the other party for special, indirect, incid ental or consequential damages, whether in contract, warranty, tort, negligence, strict
lizbility or otherwise, including, but not limited to, loss of profits or revenue, loss of use of the Equij or any iated equi cost of capital, cost of substitute equipment, facilitics or services,
downtime costs, delays, and claims of customers of the Purchaser or other third parties for any damages, ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS's ligbility for any claim whether in contract, warranty, tort,
negligence, strict liability, or otherwise for any loss or damage arising out of, connected with, or resulting from this Agreement or the performance or breach thereof; or fiom the design, manufacture,
sale, delivery, resale, repair, installation, technical direction of installation, inspection, operation or use of any equipment covered by or fumished under this Agreement, or from any
services rendered in connection therewith, shall in no case exceed the purchase price allocable io the Services which gives tise to the claim,

(b) Tn o event, regardless of cause, shall ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS be liable for penalties or penalty clauses of any description or for indemnification of Purchaser or others for costs, damages,
or expenses arising out of or related to the Equipment and/Services.

7. Laws and Regulations, ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS does not assume any responsibility for compliance with federal, state or local laws and regulations, except as expressly set forth herein,
and compliance with any laws and regulations relating to the operation or use of the Equipment or SoRware is the sole responsibilily of the Purchaser. All laws and regulations referenced herein shall be
those in effect &s of the Proposal date. In the event of any subsequent revisions or changes thereto, ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS assumes no resporsibility for compliance therewith. If Purchaser
desires a modification as a result of any such change or revision, it shall be treated as a change per Article 4. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as imposing responsibility or fiability upon
ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS for obtining any pérmiits, icenscs dr approvals from any agency required in connection with Lhe supply, erection or operation of the Equipment. This Agreement shall

. be governed by the laws of the State of Towa, but excluding the provisions of the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the Intcrnational Sale of Goods and excluding lowa law with respect to
conflicts of faw. Purchaser agrees thal all causes of action against ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS under this Agreement shall be brought in the State Courts of the State of lowa, or the U.S, District
Court for Towa, Ifany provision hereof, partly or completely, shall be held invalid or fi , such invalidity or forceability shall not affect any other provision or portion hereof and these
terms shall be construed as if such invalid or unenforceable provision or portion thereof had never existed.

8. Foree Majeure. ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS shall neither be liable for loss, damage, detention or delay nor be deemed 1o be in default for failure lo perform when prevented from doing so by
causes beyond its reasonable conlrol including but not limited to acts of war (declared or undeclared), Acts of Ged, fire, strike, labor difficultics, acts cr omissions of any governmental zuthority or of
Purchaser, compliance with government regulations, insurrection or riot, embargo, delays arshortages in transportation or inability to obtain necessary labar, materials, or manuficturing facilities from
usual sources or from defects or delays in the performance ofits suppliers or subcontractors due to any of the foregoing enumerated causes. In the event of delay duc to any such cause, the date of
delivery will be extended by period equal to the delay plus a reasonable time to resume production, and the price will be adjusted to compensate ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS for such delay.

9. Cancellation. Any order may be cancelled by Purchaser only upon prior written notice and payment of termination charges limited 1o all costs idenlified to the order incurred prior to the effective
date of notice of termination

10. Termination. No termination by Purchaser for defaut shall be effective unless, within Rftcen {15) days after receipt by ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS of Purchaser’s written notice specifying
such default, ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS shall have failed to initiate and pursue with due diligence correction of such specified default.

11. Any ass]j of this A or of any rights or obligations under the Agreement without prior written consent of ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS shall be void.

12. Entlre Apr This A consti the entire 1t between ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS and Purchaser, There are no sgreements, understandings, restrictions, warranties, or
Tepresentations between ANEMOMETRY SPECIALISTS and Purchaser other than thosc set forth herein or herein provided,

Initials ___ Date
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